
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Warrillow, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 10 January 2012 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 18 January 2012 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Stringer (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Bent 

 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Pentney 

 

 

 

Our vision is working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 20 September 2011. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on 
this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and 
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of 
Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only 
arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by the 
Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) then the 
interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak and/or vote 
on the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 (Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.  Definitions and 
procedures in relation to interests are set out at the start of the agenda.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Audit Progress Summary to 29 November 2011 (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To consider a report that set out work that the Audit Commission 

had undertaken. 
 
 

6.   Annual Audit Letter (Pages 5 - 16) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
7.   Audit of System Controls and Financial Statements (including 

IFRS) 
(Pages 17 - 46) 

 To consider a report that sets out the findings of an audit 
undertaken by the Audit Commission. 
 

8.   Protecting the Public Purse Checklist (Pages 47 - 54) 
 To consider a checklist produced by the Audit Commission. 

 



(iii) 

9.   Head of Internal Audit's Six Month Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2011/2012 

(Pages 55 - 74) 

 To consider a report which summarises the work undertaken by the 
Devon Audit Partnership, during the first six months of 2011/12 and 
reviews the performance and effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
service. 
 

10.   Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 (Incorporating the 
Annual Investment Strategy 2012/13 and the Annual Minimum 
Revenue Provision Statement) 

(To Follow) 

 To consider a report on the above. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 

 
20 September 2011 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Addis, Bent, Brooksbank and Doggett 
 
 

 
272. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Stringer. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Stocks and Doggett instead of Councillor Pentney and 
Stringer. 
 

273. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 22 June 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

274. Audit Progress Summary to 9 September 2011  
 
Members noted the summary report from the Audit Commission detailing reports 
that they have issued and events that the Audit Commission had undertaken.  
Member’s attention was drawn to the timetable for the outsourcing and 
procurement of local audit work currently undertaken by the Audit Commission.   
 

275. Annual Governance Report  
 
Members considered the Audit Commissions Annual Governance Report which 
summarised the findings from the 2010/11 audit which was substantially complete.  
The report included messages arising from the Audit Commissions audit of the 
Council’s financial statements and the results of the work the Audit Commission 
had undertaken to assess the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money 
in the Council’s use of resources.  Steve Brown from the Audit Commission 
explained that subject to satisfactory clearance of outstanding matters he would be 
issuing an unqualified opinion on the financial statements and the Council’s 
corporate arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources. 
 
Resolved: 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 20 September 2011 
 

 
i) that the adjustments to the financial statements as set out in Appendix 2 

to the report be noted; and 
 
ii) that the letter of representation be approved. 

 
 
 

276. Annual Statement of Accounts 2010/11  
 
The Committee received a report which set out the Statement of Accounts for 
2010/11.  The report explained that the Account and Audit Regulations 2011 
required the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts be approved by a committee of the 
Council before 30 September 2011, for Torbay this would be the full Council. 
 
The Chief Accountant explained that the accounts published at the end of 
September will be an updated version to include changes identified by both the 
External Auditor and Council Staff. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Council be recommended to approve the Statement of Accounts 2010/11. 
 

277. Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter  
 
Members noted a letter from the Local Government Ombudsman setting out the 
annual summary of statistics on the complaints made about Torbay Council for the 
year ending 31 March 2011. 
 

278. Expression of Thanks  
 
Members and Officers thanked Steve Brown, who would be retiring shortly, for all 
his hard work and support that he had given to staff at Torbay Council. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



1

Audit Progress Summary to 29 November 2011 

Torbay Council 

Reports issued by the Audit Commission since last meeting 

! Unqualified opinion on the 2010/11 accounts and unqualified VFM conclusion 
issued 29/9/11 

! Unqualified Whole of Government Accounts return certified 30/9/11 

! Annual audit letter 2010/11 (attached) 

! Audit of systems controls and financial statements 2010/11 (attached) 

Work completed since last meeting 

! Grant claim audits 

Work in progress 

! Detailed planning and initial work for 2011/12 audit. 

Audit Commission events and national reports 

! October 2011 – The AC has invited tenders from 13 potential bidders to carry out 
the outsourced audit of local government (including Torbay Council) in 10 lots for 
a period of 3 or 5 years from 2012/13. The AC’s Chief Executive wrote to audited 
bodies on 10th November, updating them on procurement progress. 

! October 2011 – The AC confirmed that it intends to deliver final accounts 
workshops for clients early in 2012. The workshops will be run on a similar basis 
to previous years and will run from mid-January to the end of February. 
Invitations will be sent in due course.  

! November 2011 – The AC published Protecting the Public Purse 2011 – Fighting 
Fraud against Local Government. This is a summary of what has happened in 
the field of fraud detection and prevention since 2010, including the findings from 
our latest fraud survey. The report concludes that: 

! housin
[...]
.....12

Appendix 1  Action Plan..................................................................................13

Appendix 2 – Amendments to the draft financial statements......................18

Appendix 3 – Unadjusted misstatements to the financial statements........22

Appendix 4 - Follow-up of 2009/10 recommendations on systems ............24
 

Page 19



 

Audit Commission Audit of System Controls and Financial Statements (including IFRS) 2
 

Summary report 

Introduction 

1 Our principal objective as the appointed auditor of Torbay Council is to 

carry out an audit that meets the Audit Commission's Code of Audit 

Practice. 

2 This report sets out how we have achieved this objective and brings to 

your attention the findings from 

! our review of the Council's key system controls  

! our audit of the financial statements and the Whole of Government 

Accounts return, and  

! our work on the implementation and reporting of the Council's first time 

adoption of the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

Audit approach 

3 Our audit approach is designed to comply with the requirements of the 

International Standards on Auditing, as they apply to the United Kingdom 

and Ireland (ISA UK&I). The approach we take focuses on areas of greatest 

risk, where errors would lead to material misstatements, and evaluates the 

adequacy of the Council’s own arrangements to address the risk. 

4 The audit is divided into two main stages: Pre-statements and post-

statements as set out below in Table 1.  

5 In 2010/11 local authorities were required to prepare financial 

statements under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). In 

response to this we reviewed the Council's arrangements for the first time 

adoption of the new standards as part of the pre statements audit and 

substantively tested the Council's reporting against IFRS as part of our post 

statement audit. 

Table 1: Details of work covered at pre and post statements 

The table sets out the work undertaken at the two main stages of this audit 

Audit area Details of work covered 

Pre-statement testing We have undertaken audit 

procedures to ensure that the 

Council has adequately designed 

and operated information systems 

(including financial systems) to 

enable it to prepare financial 

statements free from material 

misstatement.  

Page 20



 

Audit Commission Audit of System Controls and Financial Statements (including IFRS) 3
 

Audit area Details of work covered 

We have identified the following 

information systems as those giving 

rise to material entries in the 

Council’s financial statements.  

! Financial ledger 

! Payroll 

! Debtors 

! Creditors 

! Cash 

! Council Tax 

! NNDR 

! Housing Benefits 

! Treasury Management 

! Social Services (Children) 

! Asset management 

! Schools (SIMS) 

! Supporting People 

At this stage of the audit our 

objective has been to ensure that 

we have assurance over the key 

controls within each of these 

systems.  

Where we identified limited 

assurances we designed 

substantive testing to be 

undertaken at the post statements 

audit. 

Pre Statements IFRS 

Arrangements 

We undertook a review of the 

Council's arrangements for the 

implementation of IFRS. 

Post-statement testing We undertook substantive testing 

of  

! the material figures in the 

Financial Statements to ensure 

that they present fairly the 

Council's position at the year-

end date.  

! the systems in which we 

identified limited assurances at 

our pre statements audit  

! the 2010/11 balances impacted 

by IFRS and the restated 

31/3/10 and 1/4/09 balances.  

Page 21



 

Audit Commission Audit of System Controls and Financial Statements (including IFRS) 4
 

6 Our pre-statement testing is designed to comply with the requirements 

of ISA (UK&I) 315 (Understanding the Entity) and throughout all of the work 

we are mindful of the requirements of ISA (UK&I) 240 
[...]
 processes and governance arrangements are 

sufficiently robust to safeguard the assets of the Council and support 

effective production of the financial statements. 

18 There are a number of areas where further improvements can be made 

to enhance and develop existing controls and systems. Our key findings are 

summarised below. We have previously shared these with management 

following completion of the work earlier in the audit 

19 We note that five of these issues were also reported to you in our 

2009/10 interim report. A updated copy of the 2009/10 interim report action 

plan has been included at appendix 4. 

Payroll 

20 In our 2009/10 audit report we recommended payroll reports should be 

sent to department heads on a monthly basis for review and agreement.  

We have identified that this process has not been undertaken monthly in 

2010/11, as agreed.  

21 We discussed this again with management in the year, and as a 

consequence payroll reports were sent to all budget holders at year end. 

The process, which had a full response rate, identified a number of issues. 

This included two employees, who had left the Council but still continued to 

be paid: One being paid salary and the other being paid essential car user 

allowance. The Council have initiated recovery action against both 

individuals. 

22 These errors highlighted the requirement for this exercise to be 

undertaken on a regular basis. This would prevent any future losses or 

embarrassment to the Council. 

23 We also reported in 2009/10 that there was no authorised signatory list 

in operation in the payroll department. This list would enable payroll staff to 

check the signatories of officers approving changes to payroll, to confirm 

that they are authorised to do so. Our audit has identified that this list has 

still not been established. 

Page 23



 

Audit Commission Audit of System Controls and Financial Statements (including IFRS) 6
 

 

Recommendation

R1 Payroll reports, detailing employees and salaries paid, should be sent 

to department heads for review and agreement on a regular basis 

R2 The Council should ensure that an authorised signatory  list is 

established and used in the payroll department when inputting 

changes to payroll 

Schools Finance 

24 We have reported in previous year's audits that the schools finance 

team did not perform regular reconciliations between local payment schools 

bank balances and the general ledger. Furthermore, we have identified 

unreconciled amounts in both the 09/10 and 08/09 financial statements 

audits.  

25 The schools finance team did not perform regular reconciliations again 

in 2010/11. However, they have managed to fully reconcile the local 

payment schools bank balances and the general ledger at the year end. 

 

Recommendation

R3 The schools finance team should ensure that reconciliations between 

local payment schools bank balances and the general ledger are 

performed on a regular basis.  

Debtors

26 In 2009/10 we reported to you that numerous officers can raise debtor 

invoices within the Council, and these are not subject to review or 

authorisation. The lack of adequate review could result in inaccurate or 

inappropriate invoices being raised. The Council accepted this risk, and 

cited a mitigating control, being a report sent to budget holders for all debts 

raised over £5k.  

27 We reviewed this control in 2010/11 but, could not rely upon it as there 

was no evidence that budget holders actually review and acknowledge 

these reports. 

28 To address this risk Internal Audit have substantively tested a sample of 

income recorded through the sundry debtors system. We reviewed the 

results of this testing as part of our post statements audit and agreed that 

debtors had been accurately and appropriately raised.  

Page 24



 

Audit Commission Audit of System Controls and Financial Statements (including IFRS) 7
 

 

Recommendation

R4 In
[...]
er of changes in wording required and typographical 

errors corrected. 

Annual Governance Statement 

41 We reviewed the Council's annual governance statement and confirmed 

it was generally consistent with our knowledge of the Council and compliant 

with the relevant guidance.  

42 We have identified some areas where this can be strengthened and 

reported the main issues in our annual governance report. The annual 

governance statement has been amended for these matters. 

Page 27



 

Audit Commission Audit of System Controls and Financial Statements (including IFRS) 10
 

Whole of Government Accounts 

43 We completed our audit of the Whole of Government Accounts return 

on 30 September 2011, agreed amendments with the Council, and 

submitted this to the Department for Communities and Local Government to 

meet their deadline. There are no issues to bring to your attention. 

Quality of the draft accounts. 

44 A significant number of amendments were agreed and made to the draft 

accounts. The areas where the main changes occurred were: 
 

! Annual governance statement compliance and consistency issues (as 

above) 

! Foreword and notes to the accounts – minor errors, omissions, non 

compliance with the Code and inconsistencies 

! Typing errors and incorrect cross references etc 

 

Recommendation

R13 Quality Assurance arrangements should be put in place to ensure 

that accounts presented for audit do not contain errors. 

Quality of working papers 

45 IFRS implementation has been very demanding and this has impacted 

upon the quality of working papers. A number were only constructed at the 

audit when requested and others did not agree to figures in the statements. 

 

Recommendation

R14 The Council should review the process for completing and 

providing the working papers required for audit, to ensure that they are 

fit for purpose.  

Related parties transactions 

46 The related parties note disclosing the interests of two members and
[...]
y. This is not best practice.  

 

Recommendation

R17 The Council should improve the evidence base for its Council Tax 

and NNDR bad debt provisions, using, for example, aged debt analysis 

to assess the adequacy of provisions. 

Related Companies 

 

51 The Council have disclosed the profit and loss accounts and balance 

sheets of their related companies in the financial statements. In each case 

Page 29



 

Audit Commission Audit of System Controls and Financial Statements (including IFRS) 12
 

the Council have based their share of net expenditure after corporation tax.  

However, the Council is not subject to any obligation in respect of 

corporation tax.  

52 Further to this the profit and loss account and balance sheet disclosed 

for the largest related company, ToR2, was based on the companies draft 

unaudited statements. 

 

Recommendation

R18 The Council should review the treatment of corporation tax when 

accounting for its related companies. 

R19 Closedown arrangements should be updated to ensure that audited 

related company accounts are received on a timely basis to ensure 

inclusion within the Council's accounts. 

 

International Standards on Financial Reporting (IFRS) 

53 The Council were required to implement new International Financial 

Reporting Standards in 2010/11.  

54 At the pre-statement stage of the audit we reviewed and agreed the 

Council’s plans for implementing and accounting for the new Standards and 

liaised with the Council's finance team to review and agree the principles 

that had been applied in adopting IFRS for the 2010/11 accounts.  

55 At the post statements stage of the audit we carried out audit 

procedures to agree that the Council have made appropriate and materially 

correct disclosures. We agreed that these disclosures were in accordance 

with adopted accounting policies and the requirements of the Code and 

IFRS.  

 

Page 30



 

Audit Commission Audit of System Controls and Financial Statements (including IFRS) 13
 

Appendix 1  Action Plan 

Recommendations

Recommendation 1 - Payroll 

Payroll reports, detailing employees and salaries paid, should be sent to department heads for 

review and agreement on a regular basis 

Responsibility Mark Bennett 

Priority H 

Date September 2011  

Comments Accepted: Exercise planned to be done on a quarterly basis 

Recommendation 2 - Payroll 

The Council should ensure that an authorised signatory  list is established and used in the payroll 

department when inputting changes to payroll 

Responsibility Mark Bennett 

Priority H 

Date October 2011 

Comments Accepted: Review being undertaken 

Recommendation 3 - Schools' finances 

The schools finance team should ensure that reconciliations between local payment schools bank 

balances and the general ledger are performed on a regular basis.  

Responsibility Lisa Finn 

Priority M 

Date Ongoing 

Comments Accepted. Frequency of reconciliation depends on resources available 

Recommendation 4 - Debtors 

Invoices raised by departmental users should be reviewed and authorised. 

Responsibility Lorraine Woolcock 

Priority M 

Date March 2012 

Comments Management accept the low risk for not having a separate authoriser 

when raising debtor accounts.  Credit notes do have a separate 

authoriser. 

 
 

Page 31



 

Audit Commission Audit of System Controls and Financial Statements (including IFRS) 14
 

 

Recommendation 5 - Debtors 

The report sent to budget holders covering all debts raised over £5k should be reviewed and this 

review should be evidenced.  

Responsibility Lorraine Woolcock 

Priority H 

Date Ongoing 

Comments Noted: Report sent to budget holders on a weekly basis. 

Recommendation 6 - Creditors 

The BACS and cheque proposed payment listing should be independently reviewed by a second 

person prior to payment. 

Responsibility Lorraine Woolcock 

Priority H 

Date Ongoing 

Comments Council will review this audit point with e
[...]
a

n
d

 F
in

a
n
c
ia

l 
S

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

 (
in

c
lu

d
in

g
 I

F
R

S
) 

2
8

  

Page 46



Protecting the Public Purse 2011 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Head of Internal Audit’s Six Month Internal Audit Progress Report 

2011/2012 
  
Wards Affected: All Wards 
  
To: Audit Committee On: 18 January 2012 
    
Contact Officer: Martin Gould or Robert Hutchins 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207320 / 01392 382437 or 01392 382438 
�  E.mail: Martin.gould@devonaudit.gov.uk,  

Robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk  
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 This report summarises the work undertaken by Devon Audit Partnership during the first six 

months of 2011/12. It reviews the performance and effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
service, and provides an audit opinion on the adequacy of Torbay’s internal control 
environment. This report also informs Members of the views of the Head of Internal Audit 
as to whether there are any matters of concern for Members.  

 
1.2 The report forms part of the evidence that will allow the Council to prepare its Annual 

Governance Statement, and provides the opportunity for the organisation to review its 
processes, controls and objectives and to provide assurance to Members, Senior Officers 
and stakeholders as to the reliability of its statement of accounts and the probity of its 
operations. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That the Committee note 
 

i. the satisfactory progress against the agreed internal audit plans for 2011/12 during the 
first six months of the year; 

 
ii. the key issues arising from those audits highlighted in this report; 

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 The Internal Audit (IA) Service for Torbay Council is a commissioned service delivered by 

the Devon Audit Partnership.  
 
3.2 All local authoritie
[...]
is reasonable assurance as to the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
internal control environment. 

 
 
 
For more detailed information please refer to Appendix 1. 
 
 
Martin Gould 
Chief Internal Auditor and Head of Devon Audit Partnership 
 

Page 56



 1

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit  

Report 
 

Torbay Council 
 

 
  
Internal Audit Monitoring – Six Month Report 

2011 - 2012 
 

Restricted

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1

Page 57



 2

Devon Audit Partnership 
 

The Devon Audit Partnership has been formed under a joint committee arrangement 
comprising of Plymouth, Torbay and Devon councils.  We aim to be recognised as a high 
quality internal audit service in the public sector.  We work with our partners by providing a 
professional internal audit service that will assist them in meeting their challenges, 
managing their risks and achieving their goals.  In carrying out our work we are required to 
comply with the CIPFA code of practice for Internal Audit and other best practice and 
professional standards. 

 

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to 
all; if you have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the 
Head of Partnership would be pleased to receive them at martin.gould@devonaudit.gov.uk 
 

 

Confidentiality and Disclosure Clause 
 

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National Protective Marking 
Scheme. Its contents are confidential and, whilst it is accepted that issues raised may well 
need to be discussed with other officers within Torbay Council, the report itself should only 
be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the organisation in line with the 
organisation’s disclosure policies.  

 

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no responsibility to any 
third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 
 

Page 58



 3

1 Introduction  
 

 This report provides a summary of performance in the first six months against the 
internal audit plan for the 2011 – 12 financial year, highlighting the key areas of work 
undertaken and summarising our main findings and audit opinions. 
 
The key objectives of the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) are to provide assurance to 
the Commissioners, the Chief Executive and Audit Committee on the adequacy and 
security of the systems and controls operating within the Council. 
 

2 Opinion 
  
 In our opinion, and based upon our audit work in this and previous years, we 

consider that adequate controls are in place to control operations in the Council.   
 
Where weaknesses have been identified management have agreed these findings 
and have either agreed the recommendations or accepted the associated risks.  
Where management actions have been agreed and as appropriate, we shall 
undertake follow up work to ensure that the identified risks have been mitigated. 

3 Performance against the Plan 
 

 The status of planned audits as at the end of September 2012 and their associated 
reported executive summaries is contained in the table at Appendix A. 
 
Overall, we have made good progress in the first six months of 2011/12, with 54 % of 
the planned audits commenced (against expected rate of 50%). However, there has 
been some turnover in staff and the team has been faced with higher than normal 
instances of sickness; as a result the number of audits completed is down on that 
expected, as is the actual number of audit days delivered (please see Appendix B for 
details). We are aware of these issues and are taking action to ensure that the plan is 
effectively delivered. 
 
Due to the fluidity of audit delivery some audits relating to the previous year (2010 – 
11) have been brought to conclusion in 2011 – 12. 
 
At this stage we remain confident that we will be able to deliver the plan as expected. 

4 Executive Summary 
 

 Appendix A details the assurance opinions for individual audits for which the 
definitions of t
[...]
governance arrangements; 
• absence or overdue statutory policy approval; 
• single central records of CRB checking and; 
• inventories and asset management. 
 
Overall - We are pleased to report that Council systems continue to be well 
controlled officers have responded positively to our recommendations for improving 
control and / or enhancing efficiency. 
 
It should be noted that the Council is facing significant changes in the way it 
operates. There is pressure on all parts of the organisation to improve efficiency, and 
this puts pressure on traditional control arrangement s. We are working with staff and 
managers throughout the organisation to ensure that required changes can be made 
in an effective way that protects the assets and employees of Torbay Council 

 

5 Irregularities 
 
 There have been a number of issues reported to us for investigation and resolution. 

Some of the key issues reviewed are as follows 
 

National Fraud Initiative (NFI) - Data matching investigation work associated with 
the 2010/11 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) exercise has continued throughout the first 
six months of 2011/12.  The Council has now received a total of 5,242 data matches 
of which the Audit Commission categorised 1,164 as the highest priority.  To date, a 
total of 808 of the high priority matches have been investigated and work remains 
ongoing to address the other 356 matches. 
 

People - Three significant referrals were received by DAP during the first half of the 
2011/12 financial year in respect of potential fraud or irregularity within Children, 
Schools and Families.  Brief details relating to the scenarios investigated are shown 
at Appendix A. 
 

Place & Environment - Two significant referrals were received by DAP during the 
first half of the 2011/12 financial year in respect of potential fraud or irregularity within 
Place and Environment Services.  Brief details relating to the scenarios investigated 
are shown at Appendix A. 
 

Schools - I
[...]
pply and so CONFIDENTIAL must only be 
applied to highly sensitive data.   

Secret and Top 
Secret 

Information with this sensitivity is unlikely to be available to the Partnership 
and the Chief Executive of the relevant organisation must make the decision 
to apply either of these protective markings. These markings are only to be 
used with information that can only be shared on a strict must know basis, 
with each party having signed a specific confidentiality agreement. 

 
 

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Audit Progress Summary to 29 November 2011
	6 Annual Audit Letter
	7 Audit of System Controls and Financial Statements (including IFRS)
	8 Protecting the Public Purse Checklist
	9 Head of Internal Audit's Six Month Internal Audit Progress Report 2011/2012
	2011 2012 Six Month Report Torbay Council for Audit Cttee




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 18 January 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Addis, Bent, Brooksbank and Pentney 
 

 
491 Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stringer. 
 

492 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 20 September 2011 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

493 Audit Progress Summary to 29 November 2011  
 
Members noted the summary report from the Audit Commission which set out 
reports that they have issued since the last meeting, such as their unqualified 
opinion on the 2010/11 accounts and unqualified value for money conclusion.  
 

494 Annual Audit Letter  
 
Members noted a report which summarised the findings of the 2010/11 audit 
undertaken by the Audit Commission.  Members were advised that the audit 
comprised two elements firstly the audit of the Council’s financial statements and 
secondly the Audit Commissions assessment of the Council’s arrangements to 
achieve value for money in its use of resources. 
 
Members further noted that the Audit Commission had recently produced a report 
on the implementation of the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), 
which had resulted in an increase in adjustments to the statement of accounts 
across the country a situation which was also reflected by Torbay Council.  
 

495 Audit of System Controls and Financial Statements (including IFRS)  
 
The Audit Committee noted the report which advised Members of the Audit 
Commissions findings of: 
 

 their review of the Council’s key system controls;  



Audit Committee Wednesday, 18 January 2012 
 

 

 their audit of the financial statements and the Whole of Government 
Accounts return; and  

 their work on the implementation and reporting of the Council’s first time 
adoption of the IFRS. 

 
Members paid particular attention and sought reassurance from officers that payroll 
reports which were recommended to be sent to department heads on a monthly 
basis were being sent.  The Executive Head of Finance advised Members that they 
were not being sent on a monthly basis but were being sent quarterly a situation 
which the Audit Commission felt was reasonable.   
 

496 Protecting the Public Purse Checklist  
 
Alun Williams from the Audit Commission informed Members that the intention of 
the checklist was to enable those in charge of governance could satisfy themselves 
that they had in place policies and strategies to prevent fraud. 
 
Members were advised that the greatest areas of fraud were housing benefits, 
abuse of the Council Tax single person discount and sub letting of council 
tenancies.  Members requested the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership complete 
the checklist and report his findings at the next meeting of the Audit Committee on 
28 March 2012. 
 

497 Head of Internal Audit's Six Month Internal Audit Progress Report 2011/2012  
 
Members noted a report which summarised the work undertaken by the Devon 
Audit Partnership (DAP) during the first six months of 2011/12.  The DAP reviews 
the performance and effectiveness of the Internal Audit service and had been able 
to inform Members that overall the DAP were satisfied that there was reasonable 
assurance to the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control 
environment. 
 
Members were informed that in the first six months of 2011/12  54% of planned 
audits had commenced.  Members paid particular attention to the issue of fraud and 
noted that work associated with the 2010/11 National Fraud Initiative exercise had 
continued throughout the first six months of 2011/12, with 808 high priority matches 
having been investigated.  Members were of the view that more action should be 
taken when it came to highlighting the issue of fraud and suggested activities such 
as posting leaflets which provided real life examples may cause those who are 
thinking of committing fraud to think twice.    
 

498 Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 (Incorporating the Annual Investment 
Strategy 2012/13 and the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement)  
 
The Chairman advised that this item would be deferred until 25 January 2011. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


